

## RESOLUTION NO.

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

WHEREAS, California Business and Professions Code, Sections 12210, 12210.5 and 12240, authorize the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado to adopt legal regulations to authorize the El Dorado County Agricultural Commissioner/Sealer of Weights and Measures to establish a schedule of fees not to exceed the costs incurred for the services provided; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 5.54 of the County Ordinance Code for Commercial Weighing and Measuring Instruments adopted in 1994, enables the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado to adopt the fees established in 12240 by resolution; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the California Food and Agricultural Code, Sections 11704, 11734, 11923, 12034, 12981, 15204, 29304 and 80101, and Chapter 5.16 of the County Ordinance Code for pest control activities, the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado has authority to establish reasonable registration fees for Agricultural and Pesticide Usage Programs specified in these sections; and

WHEREAS, California Food and Agricultural Code Chapter 9, Article 6.5, Vertebrate Pest Control Research Sections 6025 and 6027.5 authorize counties to enact fees set by the State of California to recover costs related to the provision of pesticides to members of the public; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the California Government Code Section 25842, the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado may authorize the Agricultural Commissioner to sell poisons to the members of the public to control pests; and

WHEREAS, Health and Safety Code, Section 25513, authorizes the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado to adopt a fee to recover costs of performing annual inventory of hazardous materials that are stored or handled on agricultural premises; and

WHEREAS, the fees in the attached schedule (Exhibit A) have been reviewed for statutory limits set forth in the code sections referenced above and all applicable limits have been incorporated into the fee schedule therein; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado hereby adopts the following attached schedule of fees (Exhibit A) for use by the El Dorado County Department of Agriculture, Weights and Measures; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the fees contained in the attached Fee Schedule (Exhibit A) shall be reviewed annually by the Department of Agriculture, Weights and Measures and revised in accordance with Board of Supervisors' Policy; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the El Dorado County Department of Agriculture, Weights and Measures Fees shall become effective January 5, 2007; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution will upon adoption by the Board of Supervisors; supersede Resolution Numbers 196-77, 300-94 and 237-99.

Ayes:  Attest: Cindy Keck Clerk of the Board of Supervisors  By: Deputy Clerk  The Foregoing Instrument is a correct copy of the Original on File in this Office.  DATE: Attest: CINDY KECK, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, State of California.	<pre>PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors o of said Board, held the day of</pre>	
Attest: Cindy Keck Clerk of the Board of Supervisors  By: Deputy Clerk  Chairman, Board of Supervisors  I CERTIFY THAT: THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE.  DATE: Attest: CINDY KECK, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, State of California.	following vote of said Board:	
Attest: Cindy Keck Clerk of the Board of Supervisors  By: Deputy Clerk  Chairman, Board of Supervisors  I CERTIFY THAT: THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE.  DATE: Attest: CINDY KECK, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, State of California.		Aves:
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors  By:  Deputy Clerk  Chairman, Board of Supervisors  I CERTIFY THAT: THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE.  DATE:  Attest: CINDY KECK, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, State of California.	Attest:	
By: Chairman, Board of Supervisors  I CERTIFY THAT: THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE.  DATE:  Attest: CINDY KECK, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, State of California.	Cindy Keck	Noes:
Deputy Clerk  Chairman, Board of Supervisors  I CERTIFY THAT: THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE.  DATE:  Attest: CINDY KECK, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, State of California.	Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	Absent:
Deputy Clerk  Chairman, Board of Supervisors  I CERTIFY THAT: THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE.  DATE:  Attest: CINDY KECK, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, State of California.		
I CERTIFY THAT: THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE.  DATE:  Attest: CINDY KECK, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, State of California.	By:	
THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE.  DATE:  Attest: CINDY KECK, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, State of California.	Deputy Clerk	Chairman, Board of Supervisors
Attest: CINDY KECK, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, State of California.	I CERTIFY THAT: THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT IS A CORRECT COPY OF TH	E ORIGINAL ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE.
California.	DATE:	
Ву:	Attest: CINDY KECK, Clerk of the Board of Superv California.	isors of the County of El Dorado, State of
	Ву:	